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GENERAL INFORMATION

Lists annexed to the ITU Operational Bulletin

Note from TSB

A The following Lists have been published by TSB or BR as Annexes to the ITU Operational
Bulletin (OB):

OB No.

870

List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes (Complement to ITU-T
Recommendation E.164 (02/2005)) (Position on 15 October 2006)

869 List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC) (According to ITU-T Recommen-
dation Q.708 (03/1999)) (Position on 1 October 2006)

867 Status of Radiocommunications between Amateur Stations of different Countries (In
accordance with optional provision No. 25.1 of the Radio Regulations) and Form of
Call Signs assigned by each Administration to its Amateur and Experimental Stations
(Position on 1 September 2006)

853 List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC) (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation Q.708 (03/1999)) (Position on 1 February 2006)

849 Dialling Procedures (International prefix, national (trunk) prefix and national
(significant) number) (In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005))
(Position on 1 December 2005)

847 Access codes/numbers for mobile networks (According to ITU-T Recommen-
dation E.164) (02/2005)) (Position on 1 November 2005)

841 List of terrestrial trunk radio mobile country codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation E.218 (05/2004)) (Position on 1 August 2005)

839 List of Mobile Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation E.212 (05/2004)) (Position on 1 July 2005)

837 Mobile Network Code (MNC) for the international identification plan for mobile
terminals and mobile users (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2004))
(Position on 1 June 2005)

833 List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for the International Telecommunication Charge Card
(In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.118) (Position on 1 April 2005)

818 List of Data Network Identification Codes (DNIC) (According to ITU-T Recommen-
dation X.121 (10/00)) (Position on 15 August 2004)

817 List of Data Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to ITU-T Recommen-
dation X.121) (Position on 1 August 2004)

781 Various tones used in national networks (According to ITU-T Recommendation E.180
(03/98)) (Position on 1 February 2003)

766 List of Country or Geographical Area Codes for non-standard facilities in telematic
services (Complement to ITU-T Recommendation T.35) (Position on 15 June 2002)

764 List of Telegram Destination Indicators (In accordance with ITU-T Recommen-
dation F.32) (Position on 15 May 2002)

725 List of Names of Administration Management Domains (ADMD) (In accordance with
ITU-T F.400 and X.400 series Recommendations) (Position on 30 September 2000)

693 List of Telex Destination Codes (TDC) and Telex Network Identification Codes (TNIC)
(Complement to ITU-T Recommendations F.69 and F.68) (Position on 31 May 1999)

669 Five-letter Code Groups for the use of the International Public Telegram Service
(According to ITU-T Recommendation F.1 (03/98))

B. The following Lists are available online from the ITU-T website:

List of ITU Carrier Codes

(ITU-T Rec. M.1400 (01/2004)) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/icc/index.html

Bureaufax Table (ITU-T Rec. F.170) www.itu.int/ITU-T/inr/bureaufax/index.html
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Approval of ITU-T Recommendations

A1 By TSB AAP-45 of 1 October 2006, it was announced that the following ITU-T
Recommendations were approved, in accordance with the procedures outlined in ITU-T
Recommendation A.8:
- ITU-T Recommendation K.48 (22/09/2006): EMC requirements for telecommunication
equipment — Product family Recommendation
- ITU-T Recommendation Q.3900 (29/09/2006): Methods of testing and model network
architecture for NGN technical means testing as applied to public telecommunication
networks

Assignment of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/1999))

Note from TSB

At the request of the Administrations of Malaysia, Tajikistan and the United kingdom, the
Director of TSB has assigned the following signalling area/network codes (SANC) for use in the
international part of the signalling system No. 7 network of these countries/geographical areas, in
accordance with ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/1999):

Country/geographical area or signalling network SANC
Malaysia 5-009
Tajikistan (Republic of) 4-159
Turks and Caicos Islands 3-153

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Code.
Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Codigo de zona/red de sefalizacion (CZRS).

International Codes

Note from TSB

At the request of the Administration of the Republic of Montenegro, the Director of TSB has
assigned the following international codes to the networks of Montenegro:

E.164 geographic country code 382

E.212 mobile country code (MCC) 297

F.1 telegram network code GC

F.69 telegraph destination code 200
Q.708 signalling area network code (SANC) 3-241

T.35 country code 1100 0111
X.121 data country code (DCC) 297

International Public Telecommunication Numbering Plan
(ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005))

Note from TSB

At the request of the Ministry of Information Industry of the People’s Republic of China and
according to ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005), the Director of TSB has assigned the code 886
to Taiwan, China.
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Afghanistan (country code +93)
Communication of 27.1X.2006:

Telephone Service

The Afghanistan Telecom Regulatory Authority (ATRA), Kabul, announces the following
National Numbering Plan (NNP) for Afghanistan:

Table

1

Area code, exchange code and subscriber number (SN)

in fixed-line network and cellular mobile network

First

I e | A2z | Teode | omber | pesl | ek | nnetons
e (XXX) (XXXX)

1 <Not in use for area code>
Police 100
Fire 101
Ambulance 102

2 Kabul 20 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 020 XXX XXXX | 493 20 XXX XXXX
Parwan 21 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 027 XXX XXXX| 493 21 XXX XXXX
Kapisa 22 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 022 XXX XXXX| 493 22 XXX XXXX
Bamian 23 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 023 XXX XXXX| +93 23 XXX XXXX
Wardak 24 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 024 XXX XXXX | 493 24 XXX XXXX
Logar 25 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 025 XXX XXXX | 493 25 XXX XXXX
Dorkondi 26 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 026 XXX XXXX| +93 26 XXX XXXX
Khost 27 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 027 XXX XXXX | 493 27 XXX XXXX
Panjshar 28 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 028 XXX XXXX | 493 28 XXX XXXX

3 Kandahar 30 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 030 XXX XXXX| +93 30 XXX XXXX
Ghazni 31 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 037 XXX XXXX| 493 31 XXX XXXX
Uruzgan 32 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 032 XXX XXXX | 493 32 XXX XXXX
Zabol 33 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 033 XXX XXXX| 493 33 XXX XXXX
Helmand 34 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 034 XXX XXXX | 493 34 XXX XXXX

4 Heart 40 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 040 XXX XXXX | 493 40 XXX XXXX
Badghis 41 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 047 XXX XXXX| 493 41 XXX XXXX
Ghowr 42 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 042 XXX XXXX| 493 42 XXX XXXX
Farah 43 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 043 XXX XXXX| +93 43 XXX XXXX
Nimroz 44 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 044 XXX XXXX | 493 44 XXX XXXX

5 Balkh 50 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 050 XXX XXXX| 493 50 XXX XXXX
Kunduz 51 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 057 XXX XXXX| 493 51 XXX XXXX
Badkhshan 52 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 052 XXX XXXX| 493 52 XXX XXXX
Takhar 53 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 053 XXX XXXX | 493 53 XXX XXXX
Jowzjan 54 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 054 XXX XXXX| +93 54 XXX XXXX
Samangan 55 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 055 XXX XXXX | 493 55 XXX XXXX
Sar-E Pol 56 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 056 XXX XXXX | +93 56 XXX XXXX
Faryab 57 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 057 XXX XXXX| 493 57 XXX XXXX
Baghlan 58 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 058 XXX XXXX| 493 58 XXX XXXX

ITU Operational Bulletin
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fE/‘(St Exchange Subscriber .
digit of . Area d b Local Trunk International
area Province code coae Number call format call format call format
(XXX) (XXXX)
code
6 Nangarhar 60 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 060 XXX XXXX | +93 60 XXX XXXX
Nurestan 61 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 061 XXX XXXX| +93 61 XXX XXXX
Kunarha 62 200 - 999 0000 — 9999 | XXX XXXX 062 XXX XXXX | 493 62 XXX XXXX
Laghman 63 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 XXX XXXX 063 XXX XXXX | 493 63 XXX XXXX
Paktia 64 200 - 999 0000 - 9999 | XXX XXXX 064 XXX XXXX| 493 64 XXX XXXX
Paktika 65 200 - 999 0000 — 9999 | XXX XXXX 065 XXX XXXX| 493 65 XXX XXXX
7 Mobile and | 70 for AWCC Six digits 070 XXX XXX | 070 XXX XXX | +93 70 XXX XXX
WLL 71,72,73, 74 for | Seven digits
future licensees
75 for AT 075+ 075 XXX XXXX | 075 XXX XXXX | +93 75 XXX XXXX
seven digits
76 for future Seven digits
licensees
77 for Areeba 077 + 077 XXX XXXX | 077 XXX XXXX | +93 77 XXX XXXX
Afghanistan (new) | seven digits
78 for Etisalat 078 + 078 XXX XXXX | 078 XXX XXXX | +93 78 XXX XXXX
Afghanistan (new) | seven digits
79 for Roshan Seven digits 079 XXX XXXX | 079 XXX XXXX | +93 79 XXX XXXX
8 (Spare code)
9 (Spare code)
Guidelines on how to utilize the National Numbering Plan (NNP)

1) The numbers between 200 and 999 followed by four digits make a total of close to
8 million telephone numbers in each province, which could be divided among different
carriers.

2) AWCC (GSM mobile licensee with assigned carrier code 70) continues to utilize a 6-digit
subscriber format. All other GSM/CDMA licensees have migrated to the 7-digit subscriber
format. The fixed-line network is also being migrated to the 7-digit subscriber format.

3) Carrier codes 71, 72, 73, 74 and 76 are reserved for future licensees.

4)  The CDMA/WLL numbers will have 07X followed by seven digits in the same way as the

fixed-line subscribers. Out of the seven digits, two can be used to identify locations and
five as the Subscriber Number (SN).

See the Table below.

For trunk calls:

For international calls:

Dialling instructions

0 + Area or Carrier Code + Subscriber Number (SN)

00 + Country Code (CC) + Area Code + Subscriber Number (SN)

The following Table shows how, in the case of CDMA, the 8 million numbers can be distributed
among cities and provinces all over the country.

No. 870 - 6
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Numbering Plan CDMA

Country Code: +93, Access Code: 75 and geographical distribution as in table below:

Table 2
first digit . Area Subscriber Local call Trunk call International call
of area Province Number
code format format format
code (SN)
1 <Not in use for area code>

2 Kabul 20-24 XXXXX 075 20 XXXXX 075 20 XXXXX +93 75 20 XXXXX
075 21 XXXXX 075 21 XXXXX +93 75 21 XXXXX
075 22 XXXXX 075 22 XXXXX +93 75 22 XXXXX
075 23 XXXXX 075 23 XXXXX +93 75 23 XXXXX
075 24 XXXXX 075 24 XXXXX +93 75 24 XXXXX
Parwan 25 XXXXX 075 25 XXXXX 075 25 XXXXX +93 75 25 XXXXX
Kapisa + 26 XXXXX 075 26 XXXXX 075 26 XXXXX +93 75 26 XXXXX

Panj Shir
Bamian + 27 XXXXX 075 27 XXXXX 075 27 XXXXX +93 75 27 XXXXX

Daikondi
Wardak 28 XXXXX 075 28 XXXXX 075 28 XXXXX +93 75 28 XXXXX
Logar 29 XXXXX 075 29 XXXXX 075 29 XXXXX +93 75 29 XXXXX
3 Kandahar 30-34 XXXXX 075 30 XXXXX 075 30 XXXXX +93 75 30 XXXXX
075 31 XXXXX 075 31 XXXXX +93 75 31 XXXXX
075 32 XXXXX 075 32 XXXXX +93 75 32 XXXXX
075 33 XXXXX 075 33 XXXXX +93 75 33 XXXXX
075 34 XXXXX 075 34 XXXXX +93 75 34 XXXXX
Nimruz 35 XXXXX 075 35 XXXXX 075 35 XXXXX +93 75 35 XXXXX
Ghazni 36 XXXXX 075 36 XXXXX 075 36 XXXXX +93 75 36 XXXXX
Uruzgan 37 XXXXX 075 37 XXXXX 075 37 XXXXX +93 75 37 XXXXX
Zabol 38 XXXXX 075 38 XXXXX 075 38 XXXXX +93 75 38 XXXXX
Helmand 39 XXXXX 075 39 XXXXX 075 39 XXXXX +93 75 39 XXXXX
4 Herat 40 - 44 XXXXX 075 40 XXXXX 075 40 XXXXX +93 75 40 XXXXX
075 41 XXXXX 075 41 XXXXX +93 75 41 XXXXX
075 42 XXXXX 075 42 XXXXX +93 75 42 XXXXX
075 43 XXXXX 075 43 XXXXX +93 75 43 XXXXX
075 44 XXXXX 075 44 XXXXX +93 75 44 XXXXX
Faryab 45 XXXXX 075 45 XXXXX 075 45 XXXXX +93 75 45 XXXXX
Sar-E Pol 46 XXXXX 075 46 XXXXX 075 46 XXXXX +93 75 46 XXXXX
Badghis 47 XXXXX 075 47 XXXXX 075 47 XXXXX +93 75 47 XXXXX
Ghowr 48 XXXXX 075 48 XXXXX 075 48 XXXXX +93 75 48 XXXXX
Farah 49 XXXXX 075 49 XXXXX 075 49 XXXXX +93 75 49 XXXXX
5 Balkh 50 - 54 XXXXX 075 50 XXXXX 075 50 XXXXX +93 75 50 XXXXX
075 51 XXXXX 075 51 XXXXX +93 75 51 XXXXX
075 52 XXXXX 075 52 XXXXX +93 75 52 XXXXX
075 53 XXXXX 075 53 XXXXX +93 75 53 XXXXX
075 54 XXXXX 075 54 XXXXX +93 75 54 XXXXX
Kunduz 55 XXXXX 075 55 XXXXX 075 55XXXXX +93 75 55 XXXXX
Takhar 56 XXXXX 075 56 XXXXX 075 56 XXXXX +93 75 56 XXXXX

ITU Operational Bulletin

No. 870 - 7




Local call
format

Trunk call
format

International call
format

075 57 XXXXX

075 57 XXXXX

+93 75 57 XXXXX

075 58 XXXXX

075 58 XXXXX

+93 75 58 XXXXX

075 59 XXXXX

075 59 XXXXX

+93 75 59 XXXXX

075 60 XXXXX
075 61 XXXXX
075 62 XXXXX
075 63 XXXXX
075 64 XXXXX

075 60 XXXXX
075 61 XXXXX
075 62 XXXXX
075 63 XXXXX
075 64 XXXXX

+93 75 60 XXXXX
+93 75 61 XXXXX
+93 75 62 XXXXX
+93 75 63 XXXXX
+93 75 64 XXXXX

075 63 XXXXX

075 63 XXXXX

+93 75 63 XXXXX

075 64 XXXXX

075 64 XXXXX

+93 75 64 XXXXX

075 65 XXXXX

075 65 XXXXX

+93 75 65 XXXXX

075 66 XXXXX

075 66 XXXXX

+93 75 66 XXXXX

075 67 XXXXX

075 67 XXXXX

+93 75 67 XXXXX

075 68 XXXXX

075 68 XXXXX

+93 75 68 XXXXX

075 69 XXXXX

075 69 XXXXX

+93 75 69 XXXXX

First digit ' Area Subscriber
of area Province Number
code code (SN)

5 Jowzjan 57 XXXXX
Samangan 58 XXXXX
Baghlan 59 XXXXX

6 Nangarhar 60 - 62 XXXXX
Badkhshan 63 XXXXX
Murestan 64 XXXXX
Kunarha 65 XXXXX
Laghman 66 XXXXX
Paktia 67 XXXXX
Khost 68 XXXXX
Paktika 69 XXXXX

Contact:

Mr Farah Khuram
General Secretary

Afghanistan Telecom Regulatory Authority (ATRA)

Mohammad Jan Khan Watt
KABUL

Afghanistan

Tel: +93 20210 1100

Fax: +93 20210 3700

E-mail: farah.khuram®@atra.gov.af

Burundi (country code +257)
Communication of 27.1X.2006:*

The Agence de Régulation et de Contréle des Télécommunications (ARCT), Bujumbura,
announces the introduction of the new National Numbering Plan (NNP) as of 1 March 2007. Numbers

in the telephone network will increase from six (6) to eight (8) digits. Fixed subscriber numbers will

be preceded by the digit “22". Subscriber numbers for the CDMA network will be preceded by the
digit “29” while GSM mobile subscriber numbers will be preceded by the digits “76, 77, 78, 79"

respectively for ECONET, ONATEL, AFRICELL and TELECEL.

Emergency service numbers will have three (3) digits as opposed to the former two (2).

General information:

Country Code:

+257

International prefix: 00

N

ational prefix: none

No. 870 - 8
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The following table shows the changes to be made:

1. Geographic numbers
Area
Existing number New number Operator
Bujumbura 20 XXXX 22 20 XXXX ONATEL
Bujumbura 21 XXXX 22 27 XXXX ONATEL
Bujumbura 22 XXXX 22 22 XXXX ONATEL
Bujumbura 23 XXXX 22 23 XXXX ONATEL
Bujumbura 24 XXXX 22 24 XXXX ONATEL
Bujumbura 25 XXXX 22 25 XXXX ONATEL
Western region 26 XXXX 22 26 XXXX ONATEL
Rural telephony 27 XXXX 22 27 XXXX ONATEL
Northern region 30 XXXX 22 30 XXXX ONATEL
Central-eastern region 40 XXXX 22 40 XXXX ONATEL
Southern region 50 XXXX 22 50 XXXX ONATEL
2. Non-geographic numbers
Service
Existing number New number Operator

Mobile 55 XXXX 29 55 XXXX TELECEL network CDMA

56 XXXX 79 56 XXXX TELECEL network GSM

57 XXXX 79 57XXXX TELECEL network GSM

58 XXXX 79 58 XXXX TELECEL network GSM

59 XXXX 79 59 XXXX TELECEL network GSM

B6X XXXX 76 6X XXXX ECONET network GSM

7X XXXX 77 TX XXXX ONATEL MOBILE network GSM

8X XXXX 78 8X XXXX AFRICELL network GSM

9X XXXX 79 9X XXXX TELECEL network GSM

Contact:

Monsieur Joseph NSEGANA

Directeur Général

Agence de Régulation et de Contréle des Télécommunications (ARCT)
360, Avenue Patrice Lumumba

B.P. 6702

BUJUMBURA

Burundi

Tel: +257 210 276 (as from 1.111.2007, Tel: +257 22 21 0276)
Fax: +257 242 832 (as from 1.111.2007, Fax: +257 22 24 2832)
E-mail: arct@cbhinf.com

* This communication cancels and replaces that published in ITU Operational Bulletin No. 840 of 15.VI1.2005, pages 13 and 14.
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Denmark (country code +45)
Communication of 25.1X.2006:

The National IT and Telecom Agency (NITA), Copenhagen, announces the following changes to
the Danish telephone numbering plan:

. Addition - eight-digit fixed number range

Provider Number series

Telia 9056 OXXX

Barablu Mobile Ltd 3235 XXXX

3236 XXXX

3275 XXXX

. Addition - eight-digit mobile number range

Provider Number series

Telia 604X XXXX

Contact:

National IT and Telecom Agency (NITA)
IT- and Mobile Division

Holsteinsgade 63

2100 COPENHAGEN

Denmark

Tel: +45 3545 0000

Fax: +45 3545 0010

E-mail:  Itst@itst.dk

Egypt (country code +20)
Communication of 25.1X.2006:

The National Telecom Regulatory Authority (NTRA), Cairo, announces the entry into service of
the following subscriber number ranges and extensions (E):

Exchange Area code Numbering range Date of entry into service
Demshelt 50 7407000 - 7409999 6.VII.2006
Demshelt (E) 50 7406000 - 7406511 17.VI11.2006
El saadat (E) 55 2943000 - 2943499 6.VI11.2006
El Zankaloun (E) 55 2084000 - 2084999 7.VI11.2006
Om El Zeen (E) 55 2064000 - 2064499 8.VII.2006
Kafr Hammad (E) 55 3104000 - 3104499 10.VII.2006
Abou Korkas (E) 86 2434500 - 2439499 1.VI11.2006
Dewena (E) 88 2872000 - 2873999 1.VI11.2006
Bani Samee (E) 88 2893000 - 2894499 1.VII1.2006
El Moteaa (E) 88 2812000 - 2812999 1.VII1.2006
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Exchange Area code Numbering range Date of entry into service
Der El Ganadla (E) 88 2823000 - 2824499 1.VIIl.2006
Bardec (E) 93 4641000 - 4641743 1.VII1.2006
Mashta (E) 93 2239500 - 2239999 1.VII1.2006
Dar El Slam (E) 93 4857000 - 4858999 1.VI11.2006
Gezeret Shandawel (E) 93 2475200 - 2475615 1.VII1.2006
Thata (E) 93 4765000 - 4766999 1.VII1.2006
Quena Sharq (E) 96 5226000 - 5226399 1.VI11.2006
Naga El baroud (E) 96 6903000 - 6903799 1.VII1.2006
Quena Gharb (E) 96 5320000 - 5320845 6.VI11.2006
Mit Assas (E) 40 2885100 - 2886099 2.VIIl.2006
Sanadeed (E) 40 3044000 - 3044999 1.VII1.2006
El Gemiza (E) 40 5345500 - 5345999 9.VIIl.2006
Abiar (E) 40 2584080 - 2584579 16.VI11.2006
Alkorasheia (E) 40 5326000 - 5326499 17.VI111.2006
Basentway 45 2540000 - 2542143 3.VIIl.2006
Elshashey 45 2690000 - 2690299 29.VII1.2006
Hissen Abou Elyosr 45 2688000 - 2688599 28.VIIl.2006
Saft Elanab 45 3830000 - 3832015 24 V111.2006
Elnobera 45 3410000 - 3411503 24 V111.2006
Elshahabia 47 2470000 - 2471007 23.VII1.2006
Shanshour (E) 48 3463500 - 3463999 3.VIIL.2006
Mnawhla (E) 48 3859000 - 3859999 21.VII1.2006
Mehalet Demna (E) 50 2155000 - 2155999 16.VI11.2006
Met Mazah (E) 50 2175000 - 2176999 14.VI11.2006
Atmeda (E) 50 6805000 - 6805499 20.VI11.2006
El Satamoni (E) 50 2966000 - 2966511 21.VI11.2006
Elbeda (E) 50 6652880 - 6653903 21.VII1.2006
Dekarnes (E) 50 7488000 - 7489999 24 V111.2006
Contact:

National Telecom Regulatory Authority (NTRA)
Smart Village, k28

Alex Desert Road

CAIRO

Egypt

Tel: +20 2 534 4219

Fax: +20 2 534 4155

E-mail: nahedh@tra.gov.eg
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Gambia (country code +220)
Communication of 8.VIII.2006:

The Gambia Public Utilities Regulatory Authority (PURA), Kololi, announces that the following
new mobile number series has been introduced in the National Numbering Plan (NNP) of Gambia:

Operator

Service

New number series

Africell Gambia Ltd

Mobile

72 XX XXX

International dialling format:

Contact:

+220 72XX XXX

The Gambia Public Utilities Regulatory Authority (PURA)

1 Paradise Beach Place
KOLOLI
Gambia

Tel: +220 446 5187

Fax: +220 446 5187
E-mail: pura@pura.gm
URL:  www.pura.gm

Jamaica (country code +1 876)

Communication of 26.1X.2006:

The Office of Utilities Regulation (OUR), Kingston, announces the assignment of the following

mobile numbering ranges to Digicel Jamaica:

Operator

Mobile numbering ranges

Digicel Jamaica

+1 876 580 XXXX
+1 876 589 XXXX

International dialling format:
Contact:

Mr J. Paul Morgan
Director-General

+1 876 XXX XXXX

Office of Utilities Regulation (OUR)

5th Floor, PCJ Resource Centre
36 Trafalgar Road

KINGSTON 10

Jamaica

Tel: +1 876 922 9430

Fax: +1 876 929 3635
E-mail: office@our.org.jm

No. 870 - 12

Technical questions:

Mr Jerome Linton

International Business Unit

Digicel Group Office

RKA Building

10-16 Grenada Way

KINGSTON 5

Jamaica

Tel: +1 876 511 5013

Fax: +1 876 920 4626

E-mail: jerome.linton@digicelgroup.com
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Mali (country code +223)
Communication of 19.1X.2006:

The Comité de Régulation des Télécommunications (CRT), Bamako, announces the introduction
of the following new telephone code in Mali since 18 September 2006.

Fixed telephone service:

Operator Subscriber number Date of activation

SOTELMA 258 XX XX 18.1X.2006

International dialling format: +223 258 XX XX
Contact:

Comité de Régulation des Télécommunications (CRT)
Avenue de |'Yser

B.P. 116

BAMAKO

Mali

Tel: +223 223 1490

Fax: +223 223 1494

E-mail: mscamara@sotelma.ml

Mexico (country code +52)
Communication of 11.X.2006:

The Comisién Federal de Telecomunicaciones (COFETEL), Mexico, announces, further to the
information published on page 14 of ITU Operational Bulletin No 860 of 15.V.2006, concerning the
Resolution on introduction of the “national calling party pays” arrangement applicable to domestic
long-distance and international calls terminating at a user of the local mobile service in Mexico
(published in the Diario Oficial de la Federacién (official Bulletin) of 13 April 2006), that the
aforementioned service arrangement will be applied as of the first minute of 4 November 2006.

It is important to mention that as a result of the legal appeals lodged by Maxcom
Telecomunicaciones, SA de C.V. (Maxcom); Alestra, S de RL de C.V. (Alestra); Axtel, SA de C.V. (Axtel)
and Avantel, S de RL de C.V. (Avantel), the Comision Federal de Telecomunicaciones (COFETEL) has
been informed that those companies have been granted an injunction for temporary suspension of
the resolution introducing the “national calling party pays” arrangement, with the effect that they are
not for the time being obliged to comply with the terms of the aforementioned Resolution.

Administrations and Recognized Operating Agencies (ROAs) are hereby informed that no
actions should be taken that violate the temporary suspensions currently in force.

Contact:

Lic. Rodrigo de la Parra Carrillo
Director General

Comisién Federal de Telecomunicaciones (COFETEL)
Unidad de Prospectiva y Regulacién
Bosque de Radiatas 44

Col. Bosques de las Lomas

C.P. 05120

MEXICO D.F.

México

Tel: +52 55 1253 4231

Fax: +52 55 1253 4055

E-mail: rdelapar@cft.gob.mx
URL:  www.cft.gob.mx
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Namibia (country code +264)

Communication of 25.1X.2006:

The Namibia Communications Commission (NCC), Windhoek, announces that the following
new mobile number series has been introduced in the National Numbering Plan (NNP) of Namibia:

Operator Service National destination code
p (NDC)
Powercom (Pty) Ltd Mobile (0)85

International dialling format: +264 85 XXX XXX
Contact:

Namibia Communications Commission (NCC)
Communication House

Private Bag 13309

WINDHOEK

Namibia

Tel: +264 61 22 2666

Fax:  +264 6122 2790

E-mail: jankruger@ncc.org.na

Ms Camilla Moe
Technical Advisor
Powercom (Pty) Ltd

P.O. Box 40799
WINDHOEK

Namibia

Tel: +264 61 38 2000
Fax: +264 61 38 2008

United Kingdom (country code +44)

Communication of 25.1X.2006:

The Office of Communications (Ofcom), London, announces that, as from 26 September 2006,
Ofcom, the United Kingdom'’s national regulatory authority, will be issuing telephone numbers for
mobile use that begin with “075XX". This is in addition to those currently available that begin with
“077X, 078X and 079X".

Ofcom wishes to reiterate that mobile number ranges are allocated in blocks of 100000. In
the past, numbers have been allocated in groups of one million numbers at a time (e.g.
10 x 100000 number blocks). However, some new companies in the UK only need a 100000 block of
numbers. Therefore, it should be noted that either four- or five-digit analysis will be required for the
routing of UK mobile numbers.

All international carriers are urged to ensure that their and their customers' equipment is
programmed to allow for calls to be passed to all “075X" plus seven-digit telephone numbers.
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The following numbering ranges for mobile services have been allocated to communications
providers in the United Kingdom (country code +44):

Number Operator Allocation date
77000 Wire9 Telecom PLC 16.V.2006
7700 1 Nationwide Telephone Assistance Ltd 16.V1.2006
7822 1 Swiftnet Ltd 16.V1.2006
7822 3 Coulomb Limited 11.VII.2006
7822 4 Telephony Services Limited 14.VI11.2006
7822 6 Telephony Services Limited 14.VI11.2006
78297 Jersey Telenet Limited 12.VI1.2006
7829 8 Jersey Telenet Limited 12.VI1.2006
78299 Jersey Telenet Limited 12.VI1.2006
7864 0 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII.2006
7864 1 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7864 2 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII.2006
7864 3 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7864 5 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII.2006
7864 6 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7864 7 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII.2006
7864 8 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7864 9 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
78720 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
78721 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7872 2 Wire9 Telecom PLC 16.V.2006
7872 3 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIIL.2006
7872 4 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
78725 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7872 6 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7872 8 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
78729 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
78731 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII1.2006
78732 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII1.2006
78733 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII1.2006
7873 4 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII1.2006
78735 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7873 6 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII.2006
78737 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7873 8 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII.2006
78739 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7874 0 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIIL.2006
7874 1 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7874 2 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIIL.2006
7874 3 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7874 6 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIIL.2006
78747 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
ITU Operational Bulletin No. 870 - 15




Number Operator Allocation date
7874 8 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII1.2006
78749 02 (UK) Limited 31.VI1.2006
7892 0 HAY SYSTEMS LIMITED 5.V.2006
7892 1 Mapesbury Communications Limited 8.VI.2006
7892 3 02 (UK) Limited 31.VII1.2006
7892 4 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7892 6 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7892 7 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7892 8 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7892 9 02 (UK) Limited 31.VIII.2006
7893 3 Yim Siam Telecom Ltd 16.V1.2006
7893 8 Telephony Services Limited 14.VI11.2006
79111 Wave Telecom Limited 12.V.2006
79118 24 Seven Telecom Ltd 20.V1.2006
7912 09 02 (UK) Limited 24.V.2006
7924 0 Manx Telecom 21.111.2006
79241 Manx Telecom 21.111.2006
7924 2 Manx Telecom 16.VI11.2006
7925 09 02 (UK) Limited 24.V.2006
7934 09 02 (UK) Limited 24.V.2006
7935 09 02 (UK) Limited 24.V.2006
7936 0-9 02 (UK) Limited 24.V.2006
7937 0-9 Jersey Telecom 19.VII.2006
7938 0-9 02 (UK) Limited 16.VI11.2006
7942 0-9 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 8.VI.2006
7943 09 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 8.VI1.2006
7945 0-9 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 8.VI.2006
7948 09 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 8.VI1.2006
7954 0-9 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 8.V1.2006
7978 0 Coulomb Limited 17.V11.2006
7978 4 Cheers International Telecom Ltd 8.VI.2006
7978 8 Software Cellular Network Limited 30.V.2006
7982 0-9 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 2.111.2006
7983 09 T-Mobile (UK) Limited 2.111.2006

Contact:

Ms Carole Baker
Office of Communications (Ofcom)

Numbering Senior Associate, Ofcom Numbering Unit

Riverside House

2A Southwark Bridge Road
LONDON SE1 9HA

United Kingdom

Tel: +44 20 7783 4188

Fax: +44 20 7783 3061

E-mail: carole.baker@ofcom.org.uk
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Russian Federation (country code +7)
Kazakhstan (country code +7)

Joint Communiqué of 11.VIII.2006:

The Ministry for Information Technologies and Communications of the Russian Federation,
Moscow (Russian Federation) and the Agency of the Republic of Kazakhstan for Informatization and
Communication, Astana (Kazakhstan), announce in this joint communiqué that they have signed an
Agreement on the use of the international E.164 numbering resource of the numbering zone “7".

Under the Agreement, the Administrations of the Russian Federation and the Republic of
Kazakhstan retain the numbering zone “7”, pursuant to the Table of assigned codes of the numbering
zone "7".

Table of codes of the numbering zone “7” of the international E. 164 numbering resource
assigned to the Russian Federation and the Republic of Kazakhstan

Administration of Administration of Joint use of codes by the
the Russian Federation the Republic of Kazakhstan Administrations of the Russian
Federation and the Republic
of Kazakhstan
(code ranges) (code ranges) (code ranges)

ABC =000 - 009
ABC =100 - 199
ABC =200 - 299

ABC =300 - 399
ABC =400 - 499
ABC =500 - 599

ABC =600 - 699
ABC =710 - 749, 760 - 799
DEF =700 - 709, 750 - 759

ABC= 810 -818, 820 - 821, 831, DEF =800 - 809
833 - 836, 840 - 848, DEF =881 - 899
850 — 851, 855 - 857,
860 — 863, 865 — 867, 869,
871 —-873, 877 - 880*

DEF= 900 -999

* The ABC code resource is left undistributed with A =8 (26 codes - 819, 822 - 829, 830, 832,
837 - 839, 849, 852 - 854, 858 - 859, 864, 868, 870, 874 - 876) and shall be retained in the
common reserve.

International dialling formats: +7 ABC X;X5X3X4X5XgX7
+7 DEF X4 X3X3X4XsXeX7

Contact:

Ministry for Information Technologies and Communications of the Russian Federation
Department for International Cooperation

7, Tverskaya Street

125375 MOSCOW

Russian Federation

Tel: +7 495 771 8400

Fax: +7 495 771 8734

E-mail: intcoop@minsvyaz.ru

Agency of the Republic of Kazakhstan for Informatization and Communication
Transport Tower Building

71, Auezova Street

ASTANA 010000

Kazakhstan

Tel: +7 3172 75 7709

Fax: +7 3172 24 0611 / +7 3172 32 5842

URL:  www.aic.gov.kz
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Telex service

Netherlands
United States

Joint Communiqué of 2.X.2006:

KPN Voice Services Business Market, The Hague (Netherlands) and Easylink Services Corp.,
Piscataway, New Jersey (United States), announce in this joint communiqué the transfer of KPN Telex
Service to Easylink Services Corp. (United States) as of 30 November 2006. As a result of the transfer,
the telex exchange system in the Netherlands will no longer be available. Easylink Services Corp.
(United States) shall be managing all telex messages to and from the Netherlands using the existing
Telex Destination Code (TDC) “44" and Telex Network Identification Code (TNIC) “NL" allocated to the
Netherlands (ITU-T Recommendations F.68 and F.69).

All telex services in the Netherlands, and transit telex services from other countries where
Easylink Services Corp. (United States) operates international telex services, will be transited on their
normal route to Easylink telex networks. Easylink Services Corp. (United States) will provide a
switching service to other destinations.

All international telex direct-circuits, as well as transit via KPN, will need to be taken out of
operation before the 31 December 2006, since the switch will no longer be in service after this date.

Until 30 November 2006, the international accounting procedure and the settlements of any
outstanding payments of telex service will remain unchanged. After this date, all future settlements
will be conducted with Easylink Services Corp. (United States) directly.

For any questions regarding accounting and operational matters, please contact KPN and
Easylink Services Corp. (United States) at the following contact points:

Operational and accounting matters: Accounting matters:

Abdullah Kece
KPN Voices Services Business Market

Robert Sorbanelli
PTT Settlements Manager (Room 2120)

KPN NV.
Regulusweg, 57
2516 AC THE HAGUE

Netherlands

Tel: +31 70 343 4594
Fax: +31 70 446 3041
E-mail:

Operational matters:

Simon Beygelman
Easylink Services Corp.
262, Glen Head Road
GLEN HEAD, NY 11545
United States

Tel: +1 516 671 8000 (ext. 147)
Fax: +1516 213 7840
E-mail:  sbeygelman@easylink.com

For further information, please contact:

Michel Degeling

Easylink Services Corp. Headquarters
33, Knightsbridge Road
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

United States

Tel: +1732 652 3571
Fax: +1732 352 7920
E-mail:  bsorbanelli@easylink.com

Commercial matters:

C. Charles Dunlap (Charlie)

Director, Global Business Development
Carrier Relations and Channel Sales
Easylink Services Corp. Headquarters
33, Knightsbridge Road
PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854

United States

Tel: +1732 652 3817
Mobile: +1 732 485 7699
Fax: +1732 352 7836
E-mail:  cdunlap@easylink.com

Product Marketing Manager Voice Services Large Enterprises

KPN NV.

Regulusweg, 57

2516 AC THE HAGUE
Netherlands

Tel: +31 70 451 2872
Fax: +31 70 446 3041

E-mail:  michel.degeling@kpn.com
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Service Restrictions

Note from TSB

The communications from the following countries concerning the Service Restrictions relating
to the various international telecommunication services offered to the public have been published

individually in the ITU Operational Bulletin (OB):

Country/Geographical area OB Country/Geographical area OB
Antigua and Barbuda 798 (p.5) Morocco 692 (p.8), 707 (p.5),
Aruba 776 (p.6) 727 (p.5)
Australia 726 (p.13, p.31) Netherlands 823 (p.8), 836 (p.11)
Austria 682 (p.5) Netherlands Antilles 770 (p.9), 786 (p.7)
Azerbaijan 637 (p.20) New Caledonia 776 (p.31), 867 (p.9)
Barbados 783 (p.5-6) Nigeria 829 (p.18)
Belgium 683 (p.6), 776 (p.36) Norway 682 (p.5), 716 (p.17)
Belize 845 (p.12) Pakistan 827 (p.14), 852 (p.13)
Bulgaria 826 (p.13) Panama 805 (p.18), 839 (p.6)
Canada 692 (p.4) Peru 753 (p.9)
Cayman Islands 808 (p.7-9), 829 (p.7) Portugal 757 (p.4)
China 640 (p.4) Romania 829 (p.18)
Colombia 835 (p.8) Russia 635 (p.4)
Cyprus 655 (p.5), 784 (p.3), Saint Lucia 853 (p.12)
802 (p.5), 825 (p.15), Saint Vincent and the 797 (p.21)
828 (p.36), 867 (p.8) Grenadines
Denmark 719 (p.5), 835 (p.5), San Marino 834 (p.18)
840 (p.4) Saudi Arabia 826 (p.13)
Dominica 785 (p.5), 796 (p.4-5) Serbia 778 (p.16), 804 (p.8)
Fiji 824 (p.10) Singapore 649 (p.6), 701 (p.5),
Finland 704 (p.13), 726 (p.12) 829 (p.19)
Germany 707 (p.3), 714 (p.6), Slovakia 790 (p.4), 798 (p.12),
788 (p.18) 853 (p.15)
Gibraltar 739 (p.13) Slovenia 609 (p.15), 700 (p.9),
Greenland 762 (p.7) 711 (p.8), 791 (p.4)
Guyana 778 (p.6-11) South Africa 667 (p.11)
Honduras 799 (p.19) Sri Lanka 865 (p.11)
Hungary 827 (p.14) Sudan 827 (p.34)
Iceland 802 (p.10) Swaziland 865 (p.11)
Indonesia 726 (p.16, p.31), Sweden 688 (p.5), 699 (p.9)
790 (p.3), 844 (p.9) Syrian Arab Republic 828 (p.38)
Italy 690 (p.3) Trinidad and Tobago 861 (p.12)
Japan 782 (p.7), 846 (p.16) Turkey 828 (p.38)
Kenya 748 (p.4) Turks and Caicos Islands 849 (p.21)
Kuwait 641 (p.3), 826 (p.13) United Arab Emirates 701 (p.12), 724 (p.7)
Lebanon 824 (p.10) 825 (p.15)
Malawi 699 (p.6), 714 (p.12) United Kingdom 783 (p.4)
Malaysia 726 (p.12) Uruguay 841 (p.20)
Maldives 766 (p.19) Vanuatu 740 (p.11)
Mauritius 610 (p.6) Yemen 828 (p.38)
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Call-Back
and alternative calling procedures (Res. 21 Rev. PP-2002)

Note from TSB

Countries/geographical areas for which information regarding “Call-Back and certain alternative
calling procedures not in accordance with the relevant regulations” has been published in the ITU
Operational Bulletin (No...):

Algeria (621), Azerbaijan (663), Bahrain (611), Belarus (616), Bosnia and Herzegovina (772),
Bulgaria (665), Burkina Faso (631), Burundi (607), Cameroon (671), China (599), Colombia (602),
Cook Islands (681), Cuba (632), Cyprus (626), Dem. Rep. of the Congo (672), Djibouti (614),
Ecuador (619), Egypt (599, 690), Ethiopia (657), Gabon (631), Guinea (681), Honduras (613),
India (627), Jamaica (648), Japan (649), Jordan (652), Kazakhstan (619), Kenya (605),
Kyrgyzstan (616), Kuwait (610), Latvia (617), Lebanon (642), Madagascar (639), Malaysia (603),
Malta (688), Mexico (697), Monaco (749), Morocco (619), Netherlands Antilles (627), Niger (618),
Nigeria (647), Qatar (593), Saudi Arabia (629), Seychelles (631), South Africa (655), Sudan (686),
Tanzania (624), Thailand (611), Turkey (612), Uganda (603), United Arab Emirates (627)
Viet Nam (619), Wallis and Futuna (649), Yemen (622).

627),

In addition, the following countries/geographical areas stated that the practice of “Call-back” is
prohibited on their territory:

Albania, Armenia, Bahamas, Belize, Benin, Brazil, Brunei Darussalam, Cambodia, Central African
Rep., Chad, Comoros, Costa Rica, Coéte d'lvoire, Dominica, Eritrea, Fiji, Gambia, Ghana, Greece,
Guyana, Haiti, Hungary, Indonesia, Iran (Islamic Republic of), Ireland, Israel, Kiribati, Korea (Rep. of),
Lesotho, Macao (China), Malawi, Mali, Mauritius, Mauritania, Moldova, Mozambique, New Caledonia,
Nicaragua, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Papua New Guinea, Paraguay, Peru, Philippines, Poland,
Romania, Samoa, San Marino, Serbia, Slovakia, Sri Lanka, Suriname, Syrian Arab Republic, The Former
Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Tonga, Trinidad and Tobago, Tunisia, Tuvalu, Vanuatu, Venezuela,
Zambia, Zimbabwe.

This information is the result of a survey made by ITU-T Study Group 3 in accordance
with Resolution 21 (Rev. Marrakesh, 2002) of the Plenipotentiary Conference (Marrakesh, 2002)
and Resolution 29 of the World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly, WTSA-2000
(Montreal, 2000).

All the countries/geographical areas which prohibit or allow the practice of “Call-Back” are
listed on the ITU website at the following address:

www.itu.int/itu-t/special-projects/callback/index.html
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AMENDMENTS TO SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

Abbreviations used

ADD insert PAR paragraph
COL column REP replace
LIR read SUP delete

P page(s)

List of Ship Stations
(List V)
46th Edition, March 2006
and Supplements Nos. 1 and 2

Section IV

Sub-section 2A

REP

BEO1 ASTRON N.V., Kustlaan, 176, B-8380 Zeebrugge, Belgium.
(Tel: +32 50 551550, +32 50 557457, Fax: +32 50 551650,
E-mail: astron@astron.be, E-mail: christiane.gavage@astron.be)
Contact Persons: Albert Catteceur or Christiane Gavage

BE09 ASTRON N.V., Kustlaan 176, B-8380 Zeebrugge, Belgium.
(Tel: +32 50 551550, +32 50 557457, Fax: +32 50 551650,
E-mail: astron@astron.be, E-mail: christiane.gavage@astron.be)
Contact Persons: Albert Catteceur or Christiane Gavage

BRO1 Empresa Brasileira de Telecomunicacdes S.A., EMBRATEL, Geréncia da Estagao Terrena
de Tangua A, Rodovia BR 101 km 281, Duques — Tangua, Rio de Janeiro — RJ, Brazil.
(Tel: +55 21 21214013, +55 21 21218918, Fax: +55 21 21214060,
E-mail: ebsalom@embratel.com.br)
Contact Person: Edilson Bulhées Salomao

BR02 JaburSat, Av. Tiradentes, no. 501, 180 andar, Twin Business Towers, Torre 2, Bairro
Shangri-la A - CEP: 86070-000, Londrina — PR, Brazil.
(Tel: +55 43 33713700, Fax: +55 43 33713737,
E-mail: augusto.carvalho@jabursat.com.br)
Contact Person: Augusto Cesar Carvalho Machado

FAO1 P/F Telefonverkid (Faroese Telecom), Postboks 27, FO-110 Térshavn,
Faroe Islands.
(Tel: +298 303030, Fax: +298 303031, E-mail: ft@ft.fo, E-mail: ec@ft.fo)
Contact Persons: Jakup Danielsen or Eydvoer Christiansen (For Radio Maritime
invoices).

HUO03 GTS-Datanet Tavkozlesi Kft. Ipartelep utca 13-15, H-2040 Budaors, Hongrie.
(Tel: +36 1 8144000, Fax: +36 1 8144047, E-mail: ildiko.csonkos@gtsdatanet.hu,
URL: www.gtsdatanet.hu)
Contact Person: Csonkos Ildiko

HUO04 Guards Telecom Co. Ltd, (P.O. Box 359, H-1242 Budapest), Frangepan u. 84/B,
H-1135 Budapest, Hungary.
(Tel: +36 1 3363044, +36 20 9311428 (GSM), Fax: +36 1 3363049,
E-mail: breitner@quards.hu, URL: www.guards.hu)
Contact Person: Gabor Breitner
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REP

1U02 ITS Servizi Marittimi e Satellitari S.p.A, Via G. Porzio, 4 - Isola A2 80143 Napoli, Italia.
Contact Person: Sergio Alberani

MGO1 Office Malagasy d'Etudes et de Régulation des Télécommunications (OMERT), Route
des Hydrocarbures, BP 99991, Alarobia - 101 - Antananarivo, Madagascar.
(Tel: +261 20 2242119, Fax: +261 20 2321516, E-mail: omert@wanadoo.mg)
Contact Person: Gilbert Andrianirina Rajaonasy ou Jean de Dieu Randimbisoa

PLO2 POLISH TELECOM, Services & Sales Division Invoicing and Settlements, Billing
Department and Dunning Area, ul. Sw. Barbary 2, P.O. Box P-13, 00-686 Warsaw,
Poland.
(Tel: +48 022 6991854, Fax: +48 022 6991997,
E-mail: kazimierz.grochowalski@telekomunikacja.pl)

PO10 Associacao Naval de Lisboa, Doca de Belém, 1300 Lisboa, Portugal.
(Tel: +351 213619480, Fax: +351 213635861, E-mail: info@anl.pt)

PO17 Sociedade de Desenvolvimento da Madeira S.A., Rua Imperatriz D. Amélia,
P.O. Box 4164, 9052 Funchal Codex, Madeira, Portugal.
(Tel: +351 291 201333, Fax: +351 291 201399)

PO19 PT Comunicacoes, Apartado 14087, 1064-001 Lisboa, Portugal.
(Tel: +351 215005606, Fax: +351 215007382, E-mail: antunes.x.silva@telecom.pt)
Contact Person: Luis Antunes da Silva

PO20 Associacao Nacional de Cruzeiros, Edificio Alvares Cabral (CRCB), Cais da Rocha Conde
de Obidos, Alcantara (Norte), 1350-352 Lisboa, Portugal.
(Tel: +351 213958910, Fax: +351 213955117, E-mail: geral@ancruzeiros.pt)

THO1 The Vice President of Treasury Department, CAT Telecom Public Company Limited,
Chaeng Wattana Road Laksi, Bangkok 10210-0298, Thailand.
(Tel: +662 5064181, Fax: +662 5064687)

Uso3 Marlink Inc., 8866 Gulf Freeway, Suite 420, Houston, Texas 77017, United States.
(Tel: +1 713 9103352, Fax: +1 713 9460403,
E-mail: houston@marlinkcom)
Contact Person. Kelly Hahn

usos Omnet, Inc., P.O. Box 1285, Staunton, VA 24402, United States.
(Tel: +1 540 8855800, Fax: +1 540 8850132, E-mail: s.kubany@omnet.com)
Contact Person: Susan Kubany

usoz GMPCS Personal Communications, Inc., 1923 NW 40th Court, Pompano Beach, Florida
33064, United States.
(Tel: +1 703 5848671, +1 954 9733100, Fax: +1 703 5848694,
E-mail: Iratnavale@fcclaw.com, E-mail: jfk@gmpcs-us.com)
Contact Persons: Lynn Ratnavale or Jon F. Klein

uso09 Stratos Mobile Networks (USA), LLC, 6901 Rockledge Drive, Suite 900, West Bethesda,
MD 20817, United States.
(Tel: +1 301 2148800, Fax: +1 301 2148801,
E-mail: paul.kugelman@stratosglobal.com, E-mail: amamlet@steptoe.com)
Contact Persons: Paul M. Kugelman or Alfred Mamlet

us10 Exxon Communications Company, Attn: Barbara Tyer, P.O. Box 4276 — Room 1619
Fannin Building, Houston, TX 77210-4276, United States.
(Tel: +1 713 656 4077, Fax: +1 713 656 1513,
E-mail: barbara.w.tyer@exxonmobil.com)
Contact Person: Barbara Tyer

us13 Telemar USA LLC, 2302 South Battleground Road, La Porte, TX 77571,
United States.
(Tel: +1 281 5426000, Fax: +1 281 5426202,
E-mail: b.stilwell@telemarusa.com)
Contact Persons: Byron Stilwell or Bill Bufkin
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SuUpP

HUO1 Bureau de la comptabilité internationale des P.T.T., 1525 Budapest Pf 3, Hongrie.
HU02 Mahart Hungarian Shipping Co. Ltd., Budapest V, Apaczai Csere Janos u.,
P.O. Box 58, 1366 Budapest, Hongrie.
uso4 Seven Seas Communications Inc., 1700 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 202,
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301, United States.
us14 Global Communications Inc., 7844 Mountain Top Road, St. Thomas,

00802 Virgin Islands, United States.

List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for
the international telecommunication charge card
(In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.118)
(Position on 1 April 2005)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 833 - 1.IV.2005)

(Amendment No. 23)

P 56 Venezuela ADD
Country/ Issuer Effective
Geographical | Company Name/Address Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
Venezuela TELCEL C.A. 8958 04 |Carlos Sanoja X.2006
Av Francisco de Miranda Av Francisco de Miranda
Ed. El parque, piso 9 Ed. El parque, piso 9
Los Palos Grandes Los Palos Grandes
1060 CARACAS 1060 CARACAS
Tel: +58 212 200 8013
Fax: +58 212 200 8279
E-mail: carlos.sanoja@telefonica.com.ve
List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned Country Codes
(Complement to ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (02/2005))
(Position on 1 January 2006)
(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 851 — 1.1.2006)
(Amendment No. 5)***
Country/geographical Country, Geographical area or Global service
code
Numerical order
P 5 Code381 LIR
381 Serbia (Republic of)
P 5 Code382 SUP
382 Spare code
ITU Operational Bulletin No. 870 - 23




P 5 Code382 ADD*

382 Montenegro (Republic of)
P 8 Code 886 SUP

886 Reserved
P 8 ADD** Code 886

886 Taiwan, China

Alphabetical order
P 12 Code 381 LIR

381 Serbia (Republic of)
P 14 Code 382 SUP

382 Spare code
P 11 Code 382 ADD*

382 Montenegro (Republic of)
P 13 Code 886 SUP

886 Reserved
P 13 ADD** Code 886

886 Taiwan, China

* See present ITU Operational Bulletin No. 870 of 15.X.2006, page 4.
**  See present ITU Operational Bulletin No. 870 of 15.X.2006, page 4.
*** | ast amendment to this List. See new List annexed.

List of Mobile Country or Geographical Area Codes
(Complement to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2004))
(Position on 1 July 2005)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 839 - 1.VI.2005)

(Amendment No. 3)

Code Country or Geographical Area

Numerical Order ADD 297*

P 4 297 Montenegro (Republic of)
Numerical Order LIR 220

P3 220  Serbia (Republic of)

Alphabetical Order ADD 297*
P 12 297 Montenegro (Republic of)

Alphabetical Order LIR 220

P 13 220 Serbia (Republic of)

* See the present ITU Operational Bulletin No. 870 of 15.X.2006, page 4.
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Mobile Network Code (MNC) for the international identification plan

for mobile terminals and mobile users

(According to ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (05/2004))

(Position on 1 June 2005)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 837 - 1.VI1.2005)
(Amendment No. 23)

P 16 Namibia ADD

Country/geographical area MCC + MNC* Name of network/operator

Namibia 649 03 Powercom (Pty) Ltd

P 18 ADD San Marino

Country/geographical area MCC + MNC* Name of network/operator

San Marino 292 01 SMT - San Marino Telecom

*  MCC: Mobile Country Code / Indicatif de pays du mobile / Indicativo de pais para el servicio movil.

MNC: Mobile Network Code / Code de réseau mobile / Indicativo de red para el servicio movil.

List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)

(Complement to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/1999))

(Position on 1 February 2006)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 853 - 1.11.2006)

(Amendment No. 14)

Numerical Order ADD

P 9 3-153 Turks and Caicos Islands
P9 3-241 Montenegro (Republic of)
P 11 4159 Tajikistan (Republic of)

P 11 5-009 Malaysia

Numerical Order 2-040/4-248 LIR

P 3 2-040 Serbia (Republic of)

P 11 4248 Serbia (Republic of)
Alphabetical Order ADD

P 22 5009 Malaysia

P 22 3241 Montenegro (Republic of)
P 26 4-159 Tajikistan (Republic of)
P 26 3-153 Turks and Caicos Islands
Alphabetical Order 2-040/4-248 LIR
P 24 2040 Serbia (Republic of)

P 25 4-248 Serbia (Republic of)

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Codes.
Codes de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Cddigos de zona/red de sefalizacién (CZRS).

ITU Operational Bulletin
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List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC)
(According to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/1999))
(Position on 1 October 2006)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 869 - 1.X.2006)

(Amendment No. 1)

Country / Unique name of the
geographical area signalling point
ISPC
P 39 Malaysia ADD
5-005-1
P 64  United Kingdom SUP
2-074-1 Manchester 5ESS
2-175-0 London AXE Intl
2-177-4 LDN-1X-2
2-177-5 L/VPX 1
2-179-7 GB04
2-185-2 Esat 1
2-188-0 LONTRAN
2-189-6 BIS London
2-191-2 Luton Int Gateway
P 63  United Kingdom LIR
2-069-5 MGC1
2-069-6 MGC2
2-071-6 Watford ISCl
2-071-7 X Gate 1
2-073-7
2-074-0 London 1
2-153-5 London STP
2-153-6 Jersey Telenet Ltd 1
2-155-0 X Gate 2
2-161-2 D2C London
2-161-7 London STP
2-163-2 London 2
2-166-0 London 4
2-166-4 East India
2-177-3 Expo and Wavecrest
2-178-4 London 3
2-179-2
2-179-4 Watford STP
2-186-5 Nsoft 1
2-186-6 Leodis Court
2-187-2 MSC 21
2-189-2 London 3
2-190-0 Birmingham STP
2-190-1 London Switch 1
2-191-5 London 1
4-247-5 X Gate
4-253-6 London 1
4-255-3 Belfast Switch 1
No. 870 - 26

Name of the signalling
point operator

Maxis

Ntl Group Ltd

Ntl Group Ltd

Tcomx Ltd

Vartec Telecom

NCI Worldcom Ltd

Esat Telecommunications UK
Streamdoor Ltd

BIS Ltd

NTL Group Ltd

Switchware Limited
Switchware Limited

Cable and Wireless (Energis)
Switchware Limited

(aqg) Networks Limited

Rhema Telecom

Teleglobe International Limited
Jersey Telenet Limited
Switchware Limited

D2C Telecom Limited
Teleglobe International Limited
Vectone Network Limited
Teleglobe International Limited
Tele2 UK Services Ltd

Airflow Global Ltd

Teleglobe International Limited
Tele2 UK Services Limited
Cable and Wireless (Energis)
Switchware Limited

Affiniti Integrated Solutions Ltd
02 (UK) Limited

Gamma Telecom Holdings Ltd
Cable and Wireless (Energis)
Cable and Wireless (Energis)
Gamma Telecom Holdings Ltd
Switchware Limited

Watford Electronics

Cable and Wireless (Energis)

ITU Operational Bulletin




4-255-4 Digitalk Euro Tele2 UK Services Ltd
6-255-1 MCom XL1 Mapesbury Communications Limited
6-255-5 MSC 23 02 (UK) Limited
6-255-6 MSC 24 02 (UK) Limited
7-253-4 MSC 25 02 (UK) Limited
7-253-6 MSC 26 02 (UK) Limited
P 69  United Kingdom ADD
6-242-0 MLOA, Belfast Eircom UK Ltd
6-242-1 London 1 Inclarity plc
6-242-2 LDN-THEO 01 5G Networks Ltd
6-242-3 MN-TK1 Spacetel UK Ltd
6-242-4 MN-TK2 Spacetel UK Ltd
6-242-5 V1 UK V1 Telecom Limited
6-242-6 London MT MTELECOM Limited
6-242-7 London Whitebarn Limited
P 51  San Marino ADD
2-184-2 RSM-SMT-0 SMT-San Marino Telecom
2-184-3 RSM-SMT-01 SMT-San Marino Marino
ISPC:  International Signalling Point Codes.

Codes de points sémaphores internationaux (CPSI).

Cédigos de puntos de sefalizacion internacional (CPSI).

National Numbering Plan
(According to ITU-T Recommendation E.129 (09/2002))

Electronic version: http://www.itu.int/itu-t/inr/nnp/index.html

Administrations are requested to notify ITU about their national numbering plan changes, or to
give an explanation on their web page concerning the national numbering plan as well as their
contact points, so that the information, which will be available freely to all Administrations/ROAs and
service providers, can be posted on ITU-T website.

For their numbering website, or when sending their information to ITU/TSB
(e-mail: tsbtson@itu.int), Administrations are kindly requested to use the format as explained in ITU-T
Recommendation E.129. They are reminded that they will be responsible for the timely update of this
information.

From 15.1X.2006 to 1. X.2006, the following countries have updated their national numbering

plans on our site:
Lesotho (Kingdom of) (country code +266)
Niger (Republic of the) (country code +227)

Tunisia (country code +216)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164
assigned country codes

Note from TSB

1. This List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes replaces the previous
one published as Annex to the ITU Operational Bulletin No. 851 of 1 January 2006. Since then,
various new assignments have been made, and they have been published in the ITU Operational
Bulletin up to No. 870 of 15 October 2006.

2. This List includes:

— alist of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order;
— alist of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order.

3. This List will be updated by numbered series of amendments published in the ITU
Operational Bulletin. Furthermore, the information contained in this Annex is also available on the
ITU home page http://www.itu.int/itu-t/bulletin/annex.html, and can be consulted by subscribers by
remote access.

4, Please address any comments, suggestions or modifications concerning this publication to
the Director of TSB:

Tel: +41 22 730 5887
Fax: +41 22 730 5853
E-mail: tsbmail@itu.int

5.  The designations employed and the presentation of material in this List do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the ITU concerning the legal status of any
country or geographical area, or of its authorities.

Annex to ITU OB 870-E -2 -
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assignhed country codes — numerical order

Country code

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Note

[ T R e T T T e e N N e e T T T T U U e N e |
o

210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249

250

Reserved

American Samoa

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda

Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Barbados

Bermuda

British Virgin Islands

Canada

Cayman lIslands

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Dominican Republic

Grenada

Guam

Jamaica

Montserrat

Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the)
Puerto Rico

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Trinidad and Tobago

Turks and Caicos Islands

United States of America

United States Virgin Islands
Egypt (Arab Republic of)

Spare code

Spare code

Morocco (Kingdom of)

Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
Spare code

Spare code

Tunisia

Spare code

Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)
Spare code

Gambia (Republic of the)
Senegal (Republic of)

Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
Mali (Republic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Céte d'lvoire (Republic of)
Burkina Faso

Niger (Republic of the)

Togolese Republic

Benin (Republic of)

Mauritius (Republic of)

Liberia (Republic of)

Sierra Leone

Ghana

Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
Chad (Republic of)

Central African Republic
Cameroon (Republic of)

Cape Verde (Republic of)

Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
Gabonese Republic

Congo (Republic of the)
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Angola (Republic of)
Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
Diego Garcia

Ascension

Seychelles (Republic of)

Sudan (Republic of the)

Rwanda (Republic of)

Annex to ITU OB 870-E -3 -
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assighed country codes — nhumerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
251 Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)

252 Somali Democratic Republic

253 Djibouti (Republic of)

254 Kenya (Republic of)

255 Tanzania (United Republic of)

256 Uganda (Republic of)

257 Burundi (Republic of)

258 Mozambique (Republic of)

259 Spare code

260 Zambia (Republic of)

261 Madagascar (Republic of)

262 French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean n
263 Zimbabwe (Republic of)

264 Namibia (Republic of)

265 Malawi

266 Lesotho (Kingdom of)

267 Botswana (Republic of)

268 Swaziland (Kingdom of)

269 Comoros (Union of the) c
269 Mayotte c
27 South Africa (Republic of)

280 Spare code m
281 Spare code m
282 Spare code m
283 Spare code m
284 Spare code m
285 Spare code m
286 Spare code m
287 Spare code m
288 Spare code m
289 Spare code m
290 Saint Helena

291 Eritrea

292 Spare code

293 Spare code

294 Spare code

295 Spare code

296 Spare code

297 Aruba

208 Faroe Islands

299 Greenland (Denmark)

30 Greece

31 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)

32 Belgium

33 France

34 Spain

350 Gibraltar

351 Portugal

352 Luxembourg

353 Ireland

354 Iceland

355 Albania (Republic of)

356 Malta

357 Cyprus (Repubilic of)

358 Finland

359 Bulgaria (Republic of)

36 Hungary (Republic of)

370 Lithuania (Republic of)

371 Latvia (Republic of)

372 Estonia (Republic of)

373 Moldova (Republic of)

374 Armenia (Republic of)

375 Belarus (Republic of)

376 Andorra (Principality of)

377 Monaco (Principality of)

378 San Marino (Republic of)

379 Vatican City State f
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assighed country codes — nhumerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
380 Ukraine

381 Serbia (Republic of)

382 Montenegro (Republic of)

383 Spare code

384 Spare code

385 Croatia (Republic of)

386 Slovenia (Republic of)

387 Bosnia and Herzegovina

388 Group of countries, shared code a
389 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
39 Italy

39 Vatican City State

40 Romania

41 Switzerland (Confederation of)

420 Czech Republic

421 Slovak Republic

422 Spare code

423 Liechtenstein (Principality of)

424 Spare code

425 Spare code

426 Spare code

427 Spare code

428 Spare code

429 Spare code

43 Austria

44 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
45 Denmark

46 Sweden

47 Norway

48 Poland (Republic of)

49 Germany (Federal Republic of)

500 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)

501 Belize

502 Guatemala (Republic of)

503 El Salvador (Republic of)

504 Honduras (Republic of)

505 Nicaragua

506 Costa Rica

507 Panama (Republic of)

508 Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)
509 Haiti (Republic of)

51 Peru

52 Mexico

53 Cuba

54 Argentine Republic

55 Brazil (Federative Republic of)

56 Chile

57 Colombia (Republic of)

58 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
590 Guadeloupe (French Department of)
591 Bolivia (Republic of)

592 Guyana

593 Ecuador

594 French Guiana (French Department of)
595 Paraguay (Republic of)

596 Martinique (French Department of)
597 Suriname (Republic of)

598 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)

599 Netherlands Antilles

60 Malaysia

61 Australia i
62 Indonesia (Republic of)

63 Philippines (Republic of the)

64 New Zealand

65 Singapore (Republic of)

66 Thailand

670 Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste
671 Spare code
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assighed country codes — nhumerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
672 Australian External Territories g
673 Brunei Darussalam

674 Nauru (Republic of)

675 Papua New Guinea

676 Tonga (Kingdom of)

677 Solomon Islands

678 Vanuatu (Republic of)

679 Fiji (Republic of)

680 Palau (Republic of)

681 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)

682 Cook Islands

683 Niue

684 Spare code

685 Samoa (Independent State of)

686 Kiribati (Republic of)

687 New Caledonia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)

688 Tuvalu

689 French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)

690 Tokelau

691 Micronesia (Federated States of)

692 Marshall Islands (Republic of the)

693 Spare code

694 Spare code

695 Spare code

696 Spare code

697 Spare code

698 Spare code

699 Spare code

7 Kazakhstan (Republic of) b
7 Russian Federation b
800 International Freephone Service

801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
808 International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)

809 Spare code d
81 Japan

82 Korea (Republic of)

830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
84 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)

850 Democratic People's Republic of Korea

851 Spare code

852 Hong Kong, China

853 Macao, China

854 Spare code

855 Cambodia (Kingdom of)

856 Lao People's Democratic Republic

857 Spare code

858 Spare code

859 Spare code

86 China (People's Republic of)

870 Inmarsat SNAC

871 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-East)

872 Inmarsat (Pacific Ocean)

873 Inmarsat (Indian Ocean)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assighed country codes — nhumerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
874 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-West)
875 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
876 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
877 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
878 Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT) e
879 Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
880 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
881 Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code k
882 International Networks, shared code j
883 Spare code
884 Spare code
885 Spare code
886 Taiwan, China
887 Spare code
888 Reserved for future global service
889 Spare code
890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m
893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
90 Turkey
91 India (Republic of)
92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
93 Afghanistan
94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
95 Myanmar (Union of)
960 Maldives (Republic of)
961 Lebanon
962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
963 Syrian Arab Republic
964 Iraq (Republic of)
965 Kuwait (State of)
966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)
967 Yemen (Republic of)
968 Oman (Sultanate of)
969 Reserved - reservation currently under investigation
970 Reserved I
971 United Arab Emirates h
972 Israel (State of)
973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)
974 Qatar (State of)
975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)
976 Mongolia
977 Nepal
978 Spare code
979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)
98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
990 Spare code
991 Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public correspondence
service, shared code
992 Tajikistan (Republic of)
993 Turkmenistan
994 Azerbaijani Republic
995 Georgia
996 Kyrgyz Republic
997 Spare code
998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
999 Reserved for possible future use within the Telecommunications for Disaster Relief

(TDR) concept
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
93 Afghanistan

355 Albania (Republic of)

213 Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)

1 American Samoa b
376 Andorra (Principality of)

244 Angola (Republic of)

1 Anguilla b
1 Antigua and Barbuda b
54 Argentine Republic

374 Armenia (Republic of)

297 Aruba

247 Ascension

61 Australia i
672 Australian External Territories g
43 Austria

994 Azerbaijani Republic

1 Bahamas (Commonwealth of the) b
973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)

880 Bangladesh (People's Republic of)

1 Barbados b
375 Belarus (Republic of)

32 Belgium

501 Belize

229 Benin (Republic of)

1 Bermuda b
975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)

591 Bolivia (Republic of)

387 Bosnia and Herzegovina

267 Botswana (Republic of)

55 Brazil (Federative Republic of)

1 British Virgin Islands b
673 Brunei Darussalam

359 Bulgaria (Republic of)

226 Burkina Faso

257 Burundi (Republic of)

855 Cambodia (Kingdom of)

237 Cameroon (Republic of)

1 Canada b
238 Cape Verde (Republic of)

1 Cayman lIslands b
236 Central African Republic

235 Chad (Republic of)

56 Chile

86 China (People's Republic of)

57 Colombia (Republic of)

269 Comoros (Union of the) c
242 Congo (Republic of the)

682 Cook Islands

506 Costa Rica

225 Céte d'lvoire (Republic of)

385 Croatia (Republic of)

53 Cuba

357 Cyprus (Republic of)

420 Czech Republic

850 Democratic People's Republic of Korea

243 Democratic Republic of the Congo

670 Democratic Republic of Timor-Leste

45 Denmark

246 Diego Garcia

253 Djibouti (Republic of)

1 Dominica (Commonwealth of) b
1 Dominican Republic b
593 Ecuador

20 Egypt (Arab Republic of)

503 El Salvador (Republic of)

240 Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
291 Eritrea

372 Estonia (Republic of)

251 Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)

500 Falkland Islands (Malvinas)

298 Faroe Islands

679 Fiji (Republic of)

358 Finland

33 France

262 French Departments and Territories in the Indian Ocean n
594 French Guiana (French Department of)

689 French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)

241 Gabonese Republic

220 Gambia (Republic of the)

995 Georgia

49 Germany (Federal Republic of)

233 Ghana

350 Gibraltar

881 Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code k
30 Greece

299 Greenland (Denmark)

1 Grenada b
388 Group of countries, shared code a
590 Guadeloupe (French Department of)

1 Guam b
502 Guatemala (Republic of)

224 Guinea (Republic of)

245 Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)

592 Guyana

509 Haiti (Republic of)

504 Honduras (Republic of)

852 Hong Kong, China

36 Hungary (Republic of)

354 Iceland

91 India (Republic of)

62 Indonesia (Republic of)

871 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-East)

874 Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-West)

873 Inmarsat (Indian Ocean)

872 Inmarsat (Pacific Ocean)

870 Inmarsat SNAC

800 International Freephone Service

882 International Networks, shared code j
979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)

808 International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)

98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)

964 Iraq (Republic of)

353 Ireland

972 Israel (State of)

39 Italy

1 Jamaica b
81 Japan

962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)

7 Kazakhstan (Republic of) b
254 Kenya (Republic of)

686 Kiribati (Republic of)

82 Korea (Republic of)

965 Kuwait (State of)

996 Kyrgyz Republic

856 Lao People's Democratic Republic

371 Latvia (Republic of)

961 Lebanon

266 Lesotho (Kingdom of)

231 Liberia (Republic of)

218 Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)

423 Liechtenstein (Principality of)

370 Lithuania (Republic of)

352 Luxembourg

853 Macao, China
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
261 Madagascar (Republic of)

265 Malawi

60 Malaysia

960 Maldives (Republic of)

223 Mali (Republic of)

356 Malta

692 Marshall Islands (Republic of the)

596 Martinique (French Department of)

222 Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)

230 Mauritius (Republic of)

269 Mayotte c
52 Mexico

691 Micronesia (Federated States of)

373 Moldova (Republic of)

377 Monaco (Principality of)

976 Mongolia

382 Montenegro (Republic of)

1 Montserrat b
212 Morocco (Kingdom of)

258 Mozambique (Republic of)

95 Myanmar (Union of)

264 Namibia (Republic of)

674 Nauru (Republic of)

977 Nepal

31 Netherlands (Kingdom of the)

599 Netherlands Antilles

687 New Caledonia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)

64 New Zealand

505 Nicaragua

227 Niger (Republic of the)

234 Nigeria (Federal Republic of)

683 Niue

1 Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the) b
47 Norway

968 Oman (Sultanate of)

92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)

680 Palau (Republic of)

507 Panama (Republic of)

675 Papua New Guinea

595 Paraguay (Republic of)

51 Peru

63 Philippines (Republic of the)

48 Poland (Republic of)

351 Portugal

1 Puerto Rico b
974 Qatar (State of)

40 Romania

7 Russian Federation b
250 Rwanda (Republic of)

290 Saint Helena

1 Saint Kitts and Nevis b
1 Saint Lucia b
508 Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)

1 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines b
685 Samoa (Independent State of)

378 San Marino (Republic of)

239 Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)

966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)

221 Senegal (Republic of)

381 Serbia (Republic of)

248 Seychelles (Republic of)

232 Sierra Leone

65 Singapore (Republic of)

421 Slovak Republic

386 Slovenia (Republic of)

677 Solomon Islands

252 Somali Democratic Republic

27 South Africa (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
34 Spain
94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
249 Sudan (Republic of the)
597 Suriname (Republic of)
268 Swaziland (Kingdom of)
46 Sweden
41 Switzerland (Confederation of)
963 Syrian Arab Republic
886 Taiwan, China
992 Tajikistan (Republic of)
255 Tanzania (United Republic of)
66 Thailand
389 The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
228 Togolese Republic
690 Tokelau
676 Tonga (Kingdom of)
991 Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public correspondence
service, shared code
1 Trinidad and Tobago b
216 Tunisia
90 Turkey
993 Turkmenistan
1 Turks and Caicos Islands b
688 Tuvalu
256 Uganda (Republic of)
380 Ukraine
971 United Arab Emirates h
44 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
1 United States of America b
1 United States Virgin Islands b
878 Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT) e
598 Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)
998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)
678 Vanuatu (Republic of)
379 Vatican City State f
39 Vatican City State
58 Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
84 Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
681 Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
967 Yemen (Republic of)
260 Zambia (Republic of)
263 Zimbabwe (Republic of)
0 Reserved
970 Reserved
875 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
876 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
877 Reserved - Maritime Mobile Service Applications
969 Reserved - reservation currently under investigation
888 Reserved for future global service
879 Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
999 Reserved for possible future use within the Telecommunications for Disaster Relief
(TDR) concept
210 Spare code
211 Spare code
214 Spare code
215 Spare code
217 Spare code
219 Spare code
259 Spare code
280 Spare code m
281 Spare code m
282 Spare code m
283 Spare code m
284 Spare code m
285 Spare code m
286 Spare code m
287 Spare code m
288 Spare code m
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
289 Spare code m
292 Spare code

293 Spare code

294 Spare code

295 Spare code

296 Spare code

383 Spare code

384 Spare code

422 Spare code

424 Spare code

425 Spare code

426 Spare code

427 Spare code

428 Spare code

429 Spare code

671 Spare code

684 Spare code

693 Spare code

694 Spare code

695 Spare code

696 Spare code

697 Spare code

698 Spare code

699 Spare code

801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
809 Spare code d
830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
851 Spare code

854 Spare code

857 Spare code

858 Spare code

859 Spare code

883 Spare code

884 Spare code

885 Spare code

887 Spare code

889 Spare code

890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m
893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
978 Spare code

990 Spare code

997 Spare code
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Notes common to Numerical and Alphabetical lists of ITU-T

Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes

Note:

a) Associated with shared country code 388 for Group of countries, the following one-digit identification code has

been assigned to the network of ETNS (European Telephony Numbering Space) +388 3.

b) Integrated numbering plan.

c) Code shared between Mayotte Island and Comoros (Union of the).

d) Will be allocated, only after all three digit codes from groups of ten are exhausted.

e) Associated with shared country code 878 for Universal personal telecommunications (UPT), the identification
code 10 has been assigned to the network of VISIONng, +878 10.

f) Reserved for future use.

g) Including Australian Antarctic Territory, and Norfolk Island.

h) U.A.E.: Abu Dhabi, Ajman, Dubai, Fujeirah, Ras Al Khaimah, Sharjah, Umm Al Qaiwain.

i) Including Christmas Island and Cocos-Keeling Islands.

j) Associated with shared country code 882, the following two-digit identification code reservations or assignments

have been made for the international networks of:

. Country Code and
Applicant Network Identification Code Status

British Telecommunications plc Global Office Application +882 10 Assigned

WorldCom HyperStream International (HSI) +882 12 Assigned
Data Network

Telespazio S.p.A. EMS Regional Mobile Satellite +882 13 Assigned
System

Reach Global international ATM Network +882 15 Assigned

United Arab Emirates Thuraya RMSS Network +882 16 Assigned

Administration

Asia Cellular Satellite (ACeS) Garuda Mobile Telecommunication +882 20 Assigned
Satellite System

Cable & Wireless plc Cable & Wireless Global Network +882 22 Assigned

Sita-Equant Joint Venture Sita-Equant Network +882 23 Assigned

TeliaSonera AB TeliaSonera multinational ATM +882 24 Assigned
Network

Deutsche Telekom Deutsche Telekom's Next +882 28 Assigned
Generation Network

Singapore Telecom Global Reach Network +882 30 Reserved

Telekom Malaysia Global International ATM Network +882 31 Assigned

Maritime Communications Partner | MCP network +882 32 Assigned

A.S.

Oration Technologies, Inc. Oration Technologies Network +882 33 Assigned
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Applicant Network E/Z%Z;,{Zaggg%zgg Status
Global Networks, Inc. Global Networks +882 34 Assigned
Jasper Systems, Inc. Jasper Systems +882 35 Assigned
Jersey Telecom Jersey Telecom +882 36 Assigned
Cingular Wireless Cingular Wireless network +882 37 Assigned
Ellipso Ellipso +882 38 Assigned
Vodaphone Malta Vodaphone Malta +882 39 Assigned
SITA SITA GSM services in aircraft +882 98 Assigned
Telenor Telenor GSM network — services +882 99 Assigned
in aircraft
k) Associated with shared country code 881, the following one-digit identification code have been made for the
GMSS networks:
Network (dontifcation Code Status
ICO Global Communications +881 0 and +881 1 Reserved
Ellipso +881 2 and +881 3 Assigned
Iridium Satellite LLC +881 6 and +881 7 Assigned
Globalstar +881 8 and +881 9 Assigned
1) Reserved for the Palestinian Authority.
m) Reserved for E.164 country code expansion.
n) French departments and territories in the Indian Ocean include Reunion, the Southern and Antartic territories and

other islands.
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Spare country codes of the list of ITU-T Recommendation E.164

Spare codes that may be allocated as country codes or global service codes

Spare codes with a note

280, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289
801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 809

830, 831, 832, 833, 834, 835 836, 837, 838, 839
890, 891, 892, 893, 894, 895 896, 897, 898, 899

Spare codes without a note

210, 211, 214, 215, 217, 219

259, 292, 293, 294, 295, 296

383, 384

422, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429

671, 684, 693, 694, 695 696, 697, 698, 699
851, 854, 857, 858, 859

883, 884, 885, 887, 889

978, 990, 997
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